FILE NO. 161321

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Community Clinic Consortium - Health Care for the Homeless - Oral Health Expansion - \$207,500]	
2		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and	
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$207,500 from San Francisco Community Clinic	
5	Consortium to participate in a program entitled Health Care for the Homeless - Oral	
6	Health Expansion, for the period of January 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016; and	
7	waiving indirect costs.	
8		
9	WHEREAS, San Francisco Community Clinic Consortium is the recipient of a grant	
10	award from Health Resources and Services Administration supporting the Health Care for the	
11	Homeless - Oral Health Expansion grant; and	
12	WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, San Francisco Community Clinic	
13	Consortium has subcontracted with San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the	
14	amount of \$207,500 for the period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016; and	
15	WHEREAS, The full project period of the grant starts on January 1, 2015 and ends on	
16	December 31, 2018, with years two and three subject to availability of funds and satisfactory	
17	progress of the project; and	
18	WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to provide medical, dental, and social work	
19	care to Health Care for the Homeless eligible patients; and	
20	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and	
21	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received	
22	additional funding after the project start date; and	
23	WHEREAS, Health Care for the Homeless - Oral Health Expansion Grant does not	
24	allow for indirect costs to maximize use of grant funds on direct services; and	
25		

1	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,
2	therefore, be it

3	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant	
4	in the amount of \$207,500 from San Francisco Community Clinic Consortium; and, be it	
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of	
6	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it	
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and	
8	expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and,	
9	be it	
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the	
11	Agreement on behalf of the City.	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
2		
3		
4	Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health	Office of the Mayor
5		
6 7		Office of the Controller
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		